

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

\_\_\_\_\_  
**THE HUMANE SOCIETY  
OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**MIKE JOHANNNS, ET AL.**

Defendants.  
\_\_\_\_\_

)  
)  
)  
) Civ. No. 1:06CV00265 (CKK)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER  
AND FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, AND REQUEST  
FOR A HEARING**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
I. THE STATUTORY AND REGULATORY SCHEME.....	3
A. The Administrative Procedure Act.....	3
B. The Federal Meat Inspection Act.....	4
C. Section 903 of the Federal Agriculture Improvement and Reform Act of 1996 and Implementing Guidelines.....	5
D. The Agricultural Marketing Act.....	5
E. National Environmental Policy Act.....	6
II. RELEVANT FACTS.....	7
A. The Slaughter of American Horses, Including Wild Horses, for Overseas Human Consumption.....	7
B. FY 2006 Agriculture Appropriations Act and Amendment.....	9
C. USDA’s Circumvention of the Amendment Passed by Congress.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....	17
A. Defendants Unlawfully Promulgated the Final Rule Without Advance Notice and Public Comment In Violation of the APA.....	17
1. Any Comments Received by USDA Are Post Hoc.....	17
2. Defendants Fail to Meet the Good Cause Exception To The Advance Notice and Public Comment Requirement.....	19

B. The Final Rule Is Also Arbitrary and Capricious and Not In Accordance With Law. . . . . 22

    1. The Final Rule Violates the Plain Meaning and Overriding Purpose of the Amendment. . . . . 23

    2. The Final Rule Violates the FMIA’s Ban on Fee-For-Service Horse Inspection. . . . . 27

    3. The Final Rule Also Violates the APA By Failing To Give A Reasoned Explanation As To How It Is Consistent With the Statutes. . . . . 30

C. Defendant USDA Has Also Announced Its “Inten[t] to Establish” A Separate Fee-For-Service *Transport* Inspection Program Without Any Rulemaking At All, In Violation of the APA. . . . . 31

D. Defendants Conducted No Environmental Analysis In Conjunction With the Final Rule, In Violation of NEPA. . . . . 33

II. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST ALSO FAVOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF. . . . .34

    A. Defendants Have Irreparably Injured Plaintiffs By Depriving Them Of Their Statutory Rights To Advance Notice and Public Participation. . . . .36

    B. Plaintiffs Are Irreparably Harmed by the Health Risks and Environmental Degradation Caused By the Plants’ Continuing Operation. . . . .37

    C. Continued Horse Slaughter Also Irreparably Harms Plaintiffs’ Aesthetic Interests. . . . . 39

    D. Federal Defendants Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm if the Court Issues a Preliminary Injunction. . . . . 41

    E. Injunctive Relief Is In the Public Interest. . . . . 42

CONCLUSION . . . . .43



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

Air Transport Association of America v. Department of Transport,  
 900 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1990), vacated as moot on other grounds, 933 F.2d 1043  
 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....18

American Federation of Government Employees v. Block,  
 655 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....19

American Medical Association v. Weinberger,  
 522 F.2d 921 (7th Cir. 1975) .....37

American Petroleum Institute v. EPA,  
 52 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....28

American Scholastic TV Programming Foundation v. FCC,  
 46 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....24

American Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson,  
 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....34

Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell  
 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....37

Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Glickman,  
 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998) (internal citations omitted) .....39

Asiana Airlines v. FAA,  
 134 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....3, 17, 19

Bluewater Network v. EPA,  
 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....30

Burtch v. U.S. Department of Treasury,  
 120 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1997) .....25

Chevron. Barnhart v. Thomas,  
 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....26

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,  
 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....23, 26

Citizen's Alert Regarding Environment v. U.S. Department of Justice,  
 1995 WL 748246 (D.D.C. 1995) .....41

City/Fed Finance Corp. v. Office Of Thrift Supervision,  
58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....16, 34

Community Nutrition Institute v. Butz,  
420 F. Supp. 751 (D.D.C. 1976).....36

Cuomo v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission,  
772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....17, 34

Dodd v. United States,  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 162 L. Ed. 2d 343, 125 S. Ct. 2478 (2005).....35, 36

Environmental Defense Center v. Babbitt,  
73 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 1995) .....25

Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. U.S. Environmental Prot. Agency,  
716 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....19, 22

FDA v. Brown and Williamson Tobacco Corp.,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....24

Fund for Animals v. Clark,  
27 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 1998) .....39

Gerber v. Norton,  
294 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....32

Household Credit Services, Inc. v. Pfennig,  
541 U.S. 232 (2004).....28

Jifry v. FAA,  
370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....21

Landmark Legal Foundation v. IRS,  
267 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....27

Lorillard v. Pons,  
434 U.S. 575 (1978).....24

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....39

Methodist Hospital of Sacramento v. Shalala,  
38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....20

Miller v. French,  
530 U.S. 327 (2000).....27

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....32

Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala,  
140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....16

National Mining Association v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,  
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....34

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Browner,  
57 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....24

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Lujan,  
768 F. Supp. 870 (D.D.C. 1991).....36

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Morton,  
337 F. Supp. 167 (D.D.C. 1971), aff'd, 458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....41

New Jersey v. U.S. Environmental Prot. Agency,  
626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....18, 20, 21

Nuclear Energy Institute, Inc. v. EPA,  
373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....23

Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena L.P.,  
117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....32

Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America v. U.S.,  
135 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001), rev'd on other grounds by Pharmaceutical  
Research and Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson, 251 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....41

Public Citizen v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,  
332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....23

Segar v. Civiletti,  
516 F. Supp. 314 (D.D.C. 1981).....41

Sierra Club v. Marsh,  
872 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989).....37

Spirit of the Sage Council v. Norton,  
294 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2003), vacated in part as moot on other grounds 411  
F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....18, 22

TVA v. Hill,  
437 U.S. 153 (1978).....35

The Fund for Animals v. Norton,  
281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003) .....39

Transitional Hospital Corporation v. Shalala,  
222 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....26

United Church Board for World Ministries v SEC,  
617 F. Supp. 837 (D.D.C. 1985) .....18

United States v. Mead Corp.,  
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....26

Utility Solid Waste Activities Group v. U.S. Environmental Prot. Agency,  
236 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....19, 21

Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Commission v. Holiday Tours,  
559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....16

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,  
456 U.S. 305 (1982).....35

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) .....1, 3, 17, 19, 20,  
32

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....17, 22

7 U.S.C. § 1621 et seq......5, 6

7 U.S.C. § 1622(h) .....28

7 U.S.C. § 1901 et seq......5

7 U.S.C. § 1902(a) .....8

16 U.S.C. § 1331 et seq......9

21 U.S.C. § 601 et seq......1, 4

21 U.S.C. § 603.....10, 28

21 U.S.C. § 695.....2, 4, 24, 27, 29

42 U.S.C. § 4321 et seq......2

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) .....6, 33, 34

Pub. L. No. 80-1852.....29

Pub. L. No. 80-256, § 356.....29

Pub. L. No. 104-127, § 903(a) .....5

Pub. L. No. 109-97, § 794.....24

Pub. L. No. 109-97, § 794.....11

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

9 C.F.R. §§ 352.2, 352.10.....6, 28

9 C.F.R. § 88 et seq......5

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a).....6

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(a).....7

40 C.F.R. § 1508.4.....7

40 C.F.R. § 1508.18.....33

Ante-Mortem Inspection of Horses, 71 Fed. Reg. 6337 (Feb. 8, 2006) ("Final Rule")..... passim

Final Changes in Fees for Meat, Poultry, and Egg Products Inspection Services—  
 Calendar Year (CY) 2003, 68 Fed. Reg. 37,954 (June 26, 2003).....29

Final Changes in Fees for Meat, Poultry, and Egg Products Inspection Services—Fiscal  
 Year 2006-2008, 71 Fed. Reg. 2135 (Jan. 13, 2006).....29

Final Fee Increase for Inspection Services, 61 Fed. Reg. 65,459 (Dec. 13, 1996).....29

Final Fee Increase for Inspection Services, 64 Fed. Reg. 19,865, 19,866 (Apr. 23, 1999).....29

Final Fee Increase for Meat and Poultry Inspection Services, 64 Fed. Reg. 72,492-93  
 (Dec. 28, 1999) .....29

Final Increases in Fees for Meat, Poultry, and Egg Products Inspection Services—Fiscal Year (FY) 2001, 65 Fed. Reg. 60,093 (Oct. 10, 2000) .....29

Final Increases in Fees for Meat, Poultry, and Egg Products Inspection Services—Fiscal Year (FY) 2002, 67 Fed. Reg. 3428 (Jan. 24, 2002).....29

Final Policy Statement for Research and Regulation of Biotechnology Processes and Products, 51 Fed. Reg. 23,336, 23,343 (June 26, 1986) .....29

Increased Assessment Rate, 71 Fed. Reg. 5157, 5159 (Feb. 1, 2006).....17

Prohibition of the Use of Certain Stunning Devices Used to Immobilize Cattle During Slaughter, 69 Fed. Reg. 1885 (Jan. 12, 2004).....17

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. 2744, 109th Cong. (2005).....10

H.R. Rep. No. 80-1852 (1948).....2, 4, 28, 32

142 Cong. Rec. H2716-03 .....5

151 Cong. Rec. H4248.....25

151 Cong. Rec. H4249 .....30, 42

151 Cong. Rec. H4250.....43

151 Cong. Rec. S10,218 .....9, 11, 12, 13

151 Cong. Rec. S10,219 .....24, 25, 40

151 Cong. Rec. S10,220 .....9, 10, 35

1948 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1706, 1709 .....2
